

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**Nos. 20-1112, 20-1186**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO.**

**Petitioner**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent**

**and**

**T-MOBILE USA, INC.**

**Intervenor**

---

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF OF T-MOBILE USA, INC.**

---

**Mark Theodore**  
**Proskauer Rose LLP**  
**2029 Century Park East, Suite 2400**  
**Los Angeles, CA 90067-3010**  
**Telephone: (310) 557-2900**  
**Facsimile: (310) 557-2193**  
**mtheodore@proskauer.com**  
*Counsel for Intervenor*

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO

Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent

and

T-MOBILE USA, INC.

Intervenor

Nos. 20-20-1112  
and 20-1186

Board Case Nos.  
14-CA-155249  
14-CA-158446  
14-CA-166164  
14-CA-162644

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
III. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. THE BOARD CORRECTLY CONCLUDED T-MOBILE DID NOT VIOLATE THE ACT BY ADMONISHING BEFORT.....	4
1. Despite the Board’s Changing Standards Regarding Employee Use of Employer Email, Disparate Treatment Can Only Be Established By Comparing The Section 7 Activity To “Similar” Activity .....	4
2. <i>Guard Publishing Co.</i> Does Nothing To Undermine the Board’s Decision.....	10
B. T-Mobile Did Not Unlawfully Promulgate Rules Prohibiting Use of Its Email System Because Employees Have Ample Opportunity to Communicate With Each Other.....	13
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Automobile Workers v. Scofield</i> , 382 U.S. 205 (1965).....	1
<i>Caesars Entertainment d/b/a Rio All Suites Hotel &amp; Casino</i> , 368 NLRB No. 143 (2019) .....	3, 5, 13, 14, 16
<i>Guard Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	2, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12
<i>Guardian Industries Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 49 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>NLRB v. Babcock and Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Steelworkers (Nutone)</i> , 357 U.S. 357 (1958).....	13
<i>Purple Communications, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1050 (2014) .....	5
<i>Register Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007) .....	4, 5, 10
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	4
<i>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Centers v. NLRB</i> , 519 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	6, 10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
National Labor Relations Act (29 U.S.C §§ 151 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	1
